College Board completer’s survey

Survey form the College Board of Puerto Rico

Another way to know how the EPP is performing is by looking at the data from the
Academic and Socioeconomically Survey that students answer when taking the State
Licensure Test. The following four questions related to the EPP are part of the survey
(questions 15, 16, 17 and 19). This data came from 122 students (n=122) that took the test
on 2017 (n=44), 2018(n=35) and 2019 (n= 43).

15. How have been the ability and the understanding that you have developed on the
level or course in which intends to teach?

Academic Frequency Percentage (%)
year
2016-2017 939 71
2017-2018 898 73
Very adequate 2018-2019 791 70
2017-2018 272 22
2018-2019 275 24
2016-2017 65 5
Adequate 2017-2018 63 5
2018-2019 62 5
2016-2017 4 0
:gg:i‘;"tzat 2017-2018 1 0
2018-2019 3 0
2016-2017 1 0
Inadequate 2017-2018 0 0
2018-2019 3 0




16. How you consider the preparation you received in the department of education of

your institution?

Academic Frequency | Percentage (%)
year
2016-2017 912 68
Very adequate 2017-2018 857 69
2018-2019 764 67
2016-2017 314 23
Mostly adequate 2017-2018 280 23
2018-2019 274 24
2016-2017 105 8
Adequate 2017-2018 100 8
2018-2019 96 8
2016-2017 7 1
:g:;‘;"tzat 2017-2018 7 1
2018-2019 10 1
2016-2017 0 0
Inadequate 2017-2018 0 0
2018-2019 3 0

17. How you evaluate your experience in clinical practice?

Academic year Frequency Percentage

(%)

2016-2017 977 75

Very adequate 2017-2018 864 73
2018-2019 829 73

2016-2017 241 19

Mostly adequate 2017-2018 228 19
2018-2019 218 19




2016-2017 79 6
Adequate 2017-2018 79 7
2018-2019 79 7
2016-2017 3 0
asggi‘;"tzat 20172018 Z 0
2018-2019 2 0
2016-2017 1 0
Inadequate 2017-2018 7 1
2018-2019 3 0

19. In general, how satisfied you are with the teacher preparation you received?

Academic Frequency Percentage (%)
year
2016-2017 831 62
Very adequate 2017-2018 825 67
2018-2019 710 62
2016-2017 374 28
Mostly adequate | 2017-2018 304 25
2018-2019 318 28
2016-2017 116 9
Adequate 2017-2018 97 8
2018-2019 98 9
2016-2017 13 1
iggi‘;"tzat 2017-2018 11 1
2018-2019 15 1
2016-2017 2 0
Inadequate 2017-2018 2 0
2018-2019 5 0




In general, completers and test takers from 2017 to 2019 are satisfied with the preparation
they received and the ability and understanding of the level and courses that they are
intended to teach. Overall, percentages of UPRP in the preparation and satisfaction of the
program are higher than the Puerto Rico percentages on those criteria.



